502772865 04/17/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2819460

Property Type		Number	
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1	1	
Postal Code:	11183		
State/Country:	JORDAN		
City:	AMMAN		
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 5367		
Street Address:	123 ZAHRAN STREET, 2ND FLOOR		
Name:	BOUYANT HOLDINGS LIMITED		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
CIDWAY TECHNOLO	GIES, LTD		03/25/2014
		Name	Execution Date
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12335284	
Application Number:	12350010	
Application Number:	12350720	
Application Number:	12362227	
Application Number:	12485716	
Application Number:	13034427	
Patent Number:	6957185	
Patent Number:	7565297	
Patent Number:	8132012	
Patent Number:	8225391	
Patent Number:	8645708	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)382-6070 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 602-382-6284 Email: dcpalan@swlaw.com, matanacio@swlaw.com SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 400 EAST VAN BUREN STREET Address Line 2: DAVID O. CAPLAN PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202 Address Line 4: PATENT

502772865

REEL: 032703 FRAME: 0140

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	66343.00001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID O. CAPLAN		
SIGNATURE:	/David O. Caplan/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2014		
Total Attachments: 3 source=6634300001ASN#page1.tif source=6634300001ASN#page2.tif source=6634300001ASN#page3.tif			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Bouyant Holdings Limited, a limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 123 Zahran Street, 2nd Floor, P.O. Box 5367, Amman 11183, Jordan (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications and Patents listed in Exhibit A (hereinafter "Patent Properties");

WHEREAS, Cidway Technologies Ltd, a UK corporation whose registered office is at Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London N20 0RA (the "ASSIGNOR") acting by the administrator Kikis Kallis (the "Administrator");

WHEREAS, Kikis Kallis of Kallis & Company Insolvency Practitioners, Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, Whetstone, London N20 0RA, the administrator appointed by notice of appointment sealed on the 26th day of February 2014 by the Court for Cidway Technologies Ltd (In Administration) ("the Administrator");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an agreement as described in the Letter dated March 17, 2014, from ES Group to ASSIGNEE, wherein Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase the Patent Properties;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee, its whole right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Properties, and any and all improvements disclosed in said Patent Properties, said whole right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties.

Assignor, for itself, and its heirs, assigns, and legal representatives hereby further covenants to and with Assignee, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to fully cooperate therewith in perfecting this assignment, and including the execution of additional assignments or other formal documents as may be required in connection therewith.

The parties agree that the Assignor and/or the Administrator will not be responsible for delivering up the Patent Properties or any costs associated with the same but will provide reasonable assistance with the transfer of the assets, subject to any associated costs being met by the purchaser.

Signed this <u>25</u> day of March, 2014 on behalf of ASSIGNOR

Cidway Technologies, Ltd. Signature:

Name: Kikis Kallis Title: Administrator of Cidway Technologies Ltd (acting as its agent and without personal liability

Signed this <u>25</u> day of March, 2014 on behalf of ASSIGNEE. Bouyant Holdings Limited Signature: <u>facal</u> (Name: <u>FAWA2</u> H. <u>20</u> B7 Title: <u>DIRECTOR</u>

PATENT REEL: 032703 FRAME: 0142

EXHIBIT A

Patents/Patent Applications

I. United States Pending Patent Applications

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	
12/335,284	December 15, 2008	Memory Management Method	
12/350,010	January 7, 2009	Method and Apparatus for the Secure Identification of the Owner o a Portable Device	
12/350,720	January 8, 2009	Method and Apparatus for the Secure Identification of the Owner a Portable Device	
12/362,227	January 29, 2009	Method for Maintaining Plesiochronous Entities	
12/485,716	June 16, 2009	Method and Apparatus for the Secure Identification of the Owner a Portable Device	
13/034,427	February 24, 2011	System and Method for Secure Mobile Application Download	

II. United States Issued Patents

Patent No. Issue Date 6,957,185 October 18, 2005		Title Method and Apparatus for the Secure Identification of the Owner of a Portable Device			
8,132,012	March 6, 2012	Method and Apparatus for the Secure Identification of the Owner of a Portable Device			
8,225,391	July 17, 2012	System and Method for Improving Restrictiveness on Accessing Software Applications			
8,645,708 February 4, 2014		Method and Apparatus for the Secure Identification of the Owner of a Portable Device			

III. Foreign Patent Applications/Granted Patents

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Status	Title
Israel	128720	February 25, 1999	Granted (Not in Force)	Method for Certification of Over the Phone Transactions
Europe	09710505.0	January 29, 2009	Pending	A Method for Maintaining Plesiochronous Entities
Russia	2445689	Issued March 20, 2012	Granted	System and Method for Improving Restrictiveness on Accessing Software Applications
Hong Kong	09103613.2	April 20, 2009	Pending	System and Method for Improving Restrictiveness on Accessing Software Applications

2

Japan	4,938,033	Issued March 2, 2012	Granted	System and Method for Improving Restrictiveness on Accessing Software Applications
Canada	2,641,258	Issued August 13, 2013	Granted	System and Method for Improving Restrictiveness on Accessing Software Applications
Europe	07804877.4	August 26, 2008	Pending	System and Method for Improving Restrictiveness on Accessing Software Applications

3

H

PATENT REEL: 032703 FRAME: 0144

9304642.1

RECORDED: 04/17/2014